
453 

CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF LODI 
CITY m COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
WEDNESDAY, JULY 6 ,  1983 

A regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Lodi was held beginning 
a t  8:OO p.m. on Wednesday, July 6 ,  1983 in the City H a l l  Council Chambers. 

mu cAI;L 
- -  

INVOCATION 

PLElXE 

PRESrnIoNS 

Present: Council Members - Murphy, Pinkerton, 
Snider, & Olson 
(Mayor) 

Absent: Council Mws3ers - Reid 

.Also  Present: C i t y  Manager Glaves, Assistant C i t y  
Manager Glenn, C d t y  Developmt 
Director Schroeder, Public Works 
Director Ronsko, City Attorney Stein, 
and City C l e r k  ReimChe 

The invccation was given by D r .  R. E. Morton 

The Pledge of Allegiance w a s  led by Mayor Olson 

There were no presentations or  awards made a t  t k i s  meeting. 

IEFOFCE OF THE 
CITY MANAGER 

In accordance with reprt and recamwdation of the C i t y  
Manager, Council, on rrotion of Mayor Pro Tempore S n i d e r ,  
Murphy second, approved the followi?g actions hereinafter 
set forth. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

RES. NO. 83-59 

CXAIM.5 WERE APPKWED IN THE AMXTNT OF $2,075,935.58 

THE LMINUTES OF JUNE 15, 1983 AND JUNE 29, 1983 WERE APPFOW 
As W R I m .  

City Manager G l a v e s  presented the f o l l h q  bids which had 
been received for  Rock and Sand Material for  F.Y. 1983-84: 

SEE PAGE 2 

Following recomwdation of the City -ger, Council 
adopted Resolution No. 83-59 awarding the bid for  Rock and 
Sand Material for  F. Y. 1983-84 to  Granite Construction 
C V Y .  

C i t y  Manaqer Glaves presented the follcwing bids which had 
been received for Asphalt Materials - f i r s t  quarter F. Y. 
1983-84 : 

SEE PAGE 3 

A!NARD - ASPHALT Following reccmmdation of the C i t y  Manager, Council 

Yaterial for the f i r s t  quarter F.Y. 1983-84 as  fo l lws :  
,MATERIAL 1ST adopted Resolution No. 83-60 awarding the bid for Asphalt 

i. I l p -  CXTAFlTER F.Y. 

I -  ‘ 4  Claude C. W c c d  Co. . Item NO. IA, B, and C 
_ / I  ., 1983-84 

<: j3‘REs. NO. 83-60 Item No. 2A and B 

Granite Construction Iten No. 2C 



T 
0 

-J; Is 
-&- = I' 



3 

(300 Tons) 

SUPPLJ ER 
C i t y  L i m i t  
(200 Tons) 

- 
Claude C .  Wood Co., Clenients 

Cost Per ton i n c l u d i n g  t a x  $ 20.94 

4.85 

25 * 79 

111_ 

$ 22.26 

6.28 

28 54 

- 

Plus: C i t y  cos t  f o r  mi leage 

TOTAL a 

$ 24.27 

24.27 

$ 25.44 

- 
25.114 

- 

Gran i te  Cons t ruc t l on  Ca.,  Stkn 

Cost  per ton i n c l u d i n g  t a x  

Plus:  C i t y  cos t  f o r  mileage 

TOTAL 

I .  

/h 

B ) R  ASPHALT MATERIAL 

ITEM NO. 1 

Dense Grade Aspha l t  Concrete, Type B 
3/8". 
Cradc AR-4000 Paving 'Asphal t .  

Aspha l t  b inde r  s h a l l  be V i s c o s i t y  

F.O.B. A P l a n t  I S t o c k p i l e  ' B  
c 

Hopper of Paver' 

(1200 Tons) 

$ 25.76 

$ 25.92 

25.92 . 

ITEM NO. 2 

Dense Gradc Aspha l t  Concrete, Type C 
1/2". 
Cradc AR-4000 Paving Asphnl t .  

Asphal t  b i n d e r  shall be Viscos- i ty  

A 
F.O.B. P lan  

(50 Tons) 

$ 2Q.67 

4.85 - 
25.52 

$ 20.66 

6 . 2 8  

26,911 

- 

---_ 

.B 
S t o c k p i l e  
C i t y  L i m i t :  
(100 Tons), 

$24.01. 

24.01 

$ 2 4 . 2 7  

I__ 

24.27 

' C  
Hopper of  Paver 

(100 Tons) 

$ 25.49 

I___ 

25.49 

' $  24.65 

2 4 . 6 5  



q3-L 
Conthcec! July 6 ,  1983 

,- ;L 
i l  -/LL p'>,> ~ 

],$J - MEC\PT PFKXELT, vine street to ?okay street: L . .  . 

AWARD - HLTKHINS C i t y  Manager Glaves presented the follawing b i d s  which had  
STREFT li'QROvE- been received for the Hutch ins  S t r e e t  hprovmt P r o j e c t ,  

S". 
TOKAY ST. BIDDER BASE BID & AIT. A BASE BID & AIT. B 

G r a n i t e  Cons t r .  $127,036.75 $122,778.25 
T e i c h e r t  Constr. $128,949.50 $128,198.75 
Claude C. Wood $139,679.00 $138,579.00 
S t a n f i e l d  & & m y  $146,587.00 $146,249.00 

RES. No.83-61 Follawhg r e c m d a t i o n  of the C i t y  Vanager, Counc i l  
adopted Reso lu t ion  No. 83-61 awarding the c o n t r a c t  for 
"Hutchins S t r e e t  Improvmt  P r o j e c t ,  Vine S t r e e t  to Tokay 
S t r e e t "  to G r a n i t e  C o n s t r u c t i o n  Ccanpany in the munt of 
$122,778.25 for the base bid and alternate B. 

ITEM REXlW W i t h  the tacit  concurrence of the Counc i l ,  Agenda i t e m  E-1-F 
FFKN ACEYDA "Award Contract - Lodi Lake P i c n i c  S h e l t e r "  was r a v e d  from 

the Agenda. 

C i t y  Manager Glaves presented the folluwing bids which had 
been received f o r  the Turner Road S t r e e t  Improvements, 
1,000'  w/Cluff Avenue t o  Cluf f  Avenue: 

BIDDER mm 
To am AVENUE 

Granite C o n s t r u c t i o n  $52,620.00 
Claude C. Wood Co. $52,709.10 
P a c i f i c  Asphalt $54,827.75 
T e i c h e r t  Construction $55,321.80 
S t a n f i e l d  and Moody $65,214.00 

RES. NO. 83-62 Fol lowing  r e c m d a t i o n  of the C i t y  Manager, C o u n c i l  
adopted Resolution No. 83-62 awarding the contract for  
"Turner Road S t r e e t  Improvements 1,000'  W. C l u f f  Avenue" 
to G r a n i t e  Cons t ruc t ion  C c q a n y  in the m u n t  of $52,620.00 

I /I 
, 

l v' L,? :3 THREE PHASE PAD- T r a n s f o m r s :  

, ,c AWARE - ( ~ ~ T A C C  C i t y  Manager Glaves presented the following bids which had 
"I.?., ~ ?' FOR PUTCHASE OF been received for the purchase of three-phase P a d m u n t  " 

r C  mum TRANS- ri 

FORMERS SEE PAG 5 

RES. No. 83-63 On re-dation of the C i t y  Manager, Counci l  adopted 
Reso lu t ion  No. 83-63 awarding the bid for the purchase of 
three-phase P a d m u n t  T rans foms  to  R.T.E. Corpra t ion  in 
the dmunt of $25,305.38. 

.;?" COUNCIL ACICCEPTS COUNCIL AKPTED RESOUTTION NO. 83-64 ACCEPTING THE 
t J, '5.3 IMPFOV"3US IN SUBDMSION IMpw3vDIEWTS AND STREETS INCLUDED IN TRACT P R P  

5 -- 9-  PHEASAW RUN NO. 1814 PHEASANT RUN SUBDMSION. 
-1 SUBDMSION 

RES. No. 83-64 
Counc i l  w a s  apprised that improvements have been completed 
in substantial confomce  w i t h  the requirmts of the 
Subd iv i s ion  Agreement between the Ci ty  of Lodi  and Grupe 
Comnunities,  Inc. ,  dated March 16  , 1982 and as s p e c i f i c a l l y  
set forth i n  the plans and specifications apprwed by the 
C i t y  Council. 

Y l  _i/ SPF.CIFICATIONS CoUNcIL APPROVED THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PURCHASE OF Ti<U 
FOR PIJECESE OF 1500 KVA THREE-PHASE PADMOUPJT TRANSFORMERS AND AUTHOFXZED 

PADKXJNT 
T R A N s F O m  
APPROVED 

I &  ,)I 
v L, THREZ-PFUSE THE ADVEFTISING FOR BIDS THEFWN. 
" 



I .  

1 

I 

T\tREE-PW\SE PADMOWI TRhrlSFOWER B I D  EVALUAT'ION 

(UD-E83-7) 

, r t m 3  - Item 2 - ttm 1 

2 - 225 KVA 1 - 500 KVA 1 - 750 KVA 

'A  ' ID' ' A '  6 'B' . E s t i m a t e d  ' A ,  . .  
P r i c e  ' C o s t  of L i f e - C y c l e  
u / t a x  L O S S C S  c o s t  --- S u p p l i e r  

RTE c o r p o r a t i o n  
P o t t l n n d ,  Oregon ,  $ 9,169.00 $6,501.20 

U e i t i n g h o u s c  Elec .  
Supply  c o .  

C o n c o r d ,  CA 10,123.00 5,674.20 

n&au E d i s o n  Co. 
D u r l i n g a m e ,  CA 10,127.24 6,221.70 

A i w a y  Hcigh.cn, UA 9,595.12 7,323.60 
Squnre-D Company 

Dowtcr E l c c t t i c  
nt. Vernon, I l l i n o i a  8 ,299.80 9,073.GO 

G e n e r a l  E l e c .  S u p p l y  
Emcryville. CA 12,009.80 (1,122.00 

* Doe3 n o t  meet C i t y  s p e c i f i c n t i o n s .  

. .  

$15,670.20 

15,797.20 

16,348.94 

16 ,9  18.72 

17,373.40 

18,131.80 

1 2  

10-16 

12-14 

11 

7 - 9  

14-15 

$L909.08 

8 , 3 2 8 . 4 2  

8,182.14 

7,233.44 

6,109.12 

8,914.60 

Delivery P r i c e  
(Weeks) u/ tnx  

13' 
c o a t  Of 
LO59C6 - 

$6,35S.50 

.5 ,665.50 

5,979.15 

6,704.95 

8,396. GO 

6,568.75 

'A"& ' D '  
L i f e - C y c l e  

Cost  

$13,264.50 

13,993.92 

14,161.29 

13,938.39 

14 * 7 05.7 2 

15,483.35 

E s t i m a t e d  ' A '  
D c l i v e r y  P r i c e  
(Wecks) w / t a x  

12 

14-16 

2-14 

11 

1 - 9  

4-15 

$ 9,227.30 

10,284.12 

3 , 5 6 5 . 4 4  

10,155.86 

8,931.56 

12,505.88 

1,' 

C o s t  of 
Losses 

s a,sia.ss 

7,615.05 

7 ,  m. 75 

8,849.20 

10,113.7s 

7 ,508.45 

' A '  b ' 3 '  E s t i m a t e d  
L i f e - C y c l e  Delivery 

c o s t  (Wecksl  

$17,745.83 

11,899.17 

17,147.19* 

19,005.06 

19,245.31 

20,014.33 

13 

14-16 

12-14 

11 

8-10 

1 4 - 1 5  



Continued July 

PLANS AND 
SPECIFICATIOEJS 
FOR EU4 STREFT 
STDRbl DRAIN, 

- WASH- 
INGION 

am BASIN 
82-83 

HUTCHINS ST. 

6, 1983 

COUNCIL F-LSO APPROVED THE FOLLLWING PLANS A ?  SPMlIFICATIONS 
AND AUTHORIZED THE CITY CLERK TO A D m I S E  FOR BIDS THEREON: 

* * * * * * * * * * *  

ST. 

mz 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

PUBLIC H E " G S  There w e r e  no Public Hearings scheduled for  this meting. 

PL??NJNG C ~ S S I O N  

City Manager Glaves gave the following report of the 
Planning Ccxnnission bketing of June 15, 1983 

The Planning Camission - 

1. CrrY OF LDDI 
HOUSING EiX" 

Reccmn-endd certif ication of the f i l ing  of a Negative 
Declaration by the Carrarrunity Developrent Director as 
adequate environmental documentation for  the Housing 
Element of the General Plan. 

ITEMS OF 
INTERFST 

2. R e c m d e d  that the Housing Element of the Lcdi  General 
Plan be approved as to content so that it m y  be 
s u h i t t e d  t o  the S ta t e  Department of Housing and 
Camunity D e v e l o m t  for certif ication. 

On mtion of Council Member Murphy, S n i d e r  second, the 
heretofore listed items w e r e  set for hearing a t  an Adjourned 
Regular meeting t o  be held 8:OO p.m., Tuesday July 26, 1983. 

The Planning Ccmnission also - 

1. 

2 .  

3. 

Conditionally approved the request of Ronald S. 
Addington on behalf of G r u p  C-ties, Inc. for the 
acceptance of the Tentative Subdivision Map of Lakeshore 
Village, U n i t  No. 4, a 9.33 acre, 12  lot project 
proposed for the north side of Lakeshore Drive, easterly 
of South P l i l l s  Avenue. 

Extended unt i l  July 31, 1983 the T a p r a r y  Use Permit of 
Leslie Wurzburger t o  operate a Flea Market a t  102-122 
H a n s e n  Drive i n  an area zoned M-1, Light Industrial 
D i s t r i c t  t o  provide the operator t he  t o  determine i f  
the business warranted the installation of necessary 
permanent inprovemmts. 

Eetermined t h a t  Zoning Hardship did not exist and denied 
the request of William C. Butler on behalf of 
Butler-Honda for  a Zoning Variance t o  reduce the 
required off-street parking from 1 4  t o  7 stalls t o  
permit the expansion of an existing building a t  308 
North Cherokee Lane in an area zoned M-1, Light 
Industrial District. 



Continued July 6 ,  1983 

4. Conditionally approved the request of Robert M. 
Appleton, Jr. and Fred Remiticado on behalf of The 
Personal Touch for a U s e  Pennit for an autcmobile body 
and paint shop a t  1 1 2  East Pine Street  i n  an area zoned 
C-2, General Comrcia l .  

City Manager Glaves gave the follcwing report of the 
Planning COmnission Meeting of June 27, 1983: 

The Planning Catmission - 
1. LANl USE 

ETBERT AMEND- 
MENT RE 1900, 1904, 1905, 1907, 1908, 1909, 1910, 1911, and 1920 south 
1904,1905,1907,1908, Church Street  from Low Density Residential t o  Medium 
1909,1910,1911,& Density Residential. 
1920 S. CHUIMI 
STREET, LODI 2. Recmded that the City Council rezone 1900, 1904, 

1905, 1907, 1908, 1909, 1910, 1911, 1916, and 1920 South 
Church Street  from R-1, Single-Family Residential t o  
R-MD, Medium Density Multiple Family Residential; and 

Recamended that the City Council cer t i fy  the f i l ing of 
a Negative Declaration by the Cokrmunity Developrent 
D i r e c t o r  a s  adequate environmental docmentation on the 
above projects. 

Reccrmended that the City Council m d  the Land U s e  
Elerrwt of the Lodi General Plan by redesiynatiiig 1900, 

3 .  

On mtion of Council Member Murphy, Pinkerton second, the 
heretofore l is ted items w e r e  set for  hearing on July 20, 
1983 a t  8:OO p.m. 

The Planning Comnission also - 
ITEMS OF 1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Approved the request of Kenneth Glantz, Consulting 
mgineer on behalf of Lindsay Marshall, Attorney for the 
Kenneth bbaugh Estate, to divide a 51.17 acre parcel of 
land into two parcels with P a r c e l  "A" containing 15.36 
acres, and Parcel "B" containing 35.81 acres, located in 
a portion of the Lobaugh Meadows Subdivision. 

Approved the request of Morris and Wenell, Architects on 
behalf of D r .  Charles Ward for  a Tentative Subdivision 
Map of W i n e  Country Plaza, a 2.36 acre, 38,000 square 
foot wmnercial condaninium project proposed for 1420 
West K e t t l m  Lane in an area zoned P-D (15) , Planned 
Developmt D i s t r i c t  No. 15. 

Approved the request of Baw$ach and Piazza, Consulting 
Engineers on behalf of Norbert Schlenker for a one year 
extension of the Tentative Subdivision Map of 
S m r f i e l d ,  Unit No. 1, located. on South Church Street 
north of Century Boulevard. 

Detemined tha t  the existing conditions constituted a 
Zoning Variance and approved the request of Dorothy 
W e r  for  a Variance t o  reduce the side-yard 
requirenwt frcan 5 feet  t o  3 fee t  to permit the 
conversion of an existing structure t o  a residence a t  
511 East Locust Street i n  an area zoned R-HD, High 
Density multiple Family Residential. 

Recamended that the San Joaquin County Developrwt 
Camnittee approve the request of Buntach and Piazza, 
Consulting Engineers, on behalf of Burton Tame t o  
resubdivide two parcels containing -60  acre and 2.47 
acres into t m  parts w i t h  Parce l  "A" containing 1 .20  
acres and Parcel "B" containing 2.15 acres a t  the north 
w e s t  comer of Turner Road and Lilac Street  i n  an area 
zoned GA-40, General A g r i c u l t u r e .  



Continued July 6, 1983 

ABC LICENSES Applications for the fo1lawir.g Alcoholic Beverage License ( s )  
was received: 

a) Willow Oaks Golf Course 
1123 No&\ Cluff Rd. 
Lodi, CA 95240 
Sanchez, Amette F. 
Vaccarezza, David M./Kandas 
On Sale Beer 

b) Star Market #2 
2525 South Hutchins Street 
kdi, CA 95240 
C. R. Star, Inc. 
Roger E’ujita/Bill Stewart/- Schmierer/Claire (Xrrura 
Off Sale General 

On reccmmndation of the City Attorney and R. L. Kautz and 
Ccanpany, Council, on mtion of Mayor Pro Tempre Snider, 
Murphy second, denied the follcwing claims and referred them 
back to R. L. Kautz and C-y: 

a) Laura Warren LDL 5/17/83 

b) Gary F. Scherr COL 2/21/83 

City Clerk Reimche apprised the Council that in keepinq a 
very informal tally of telephone calls received regardjng 
Lcdi Cable TV Prcqraming changes, her office noted 
approxirrately 20 telephone calls indicating displeasL-e and 
none were received indicating support. 

Council &nber Pinkerton apprised his fellow Council M d x r s  
that he had received 48 telephone calls and three letters 
i?dicating displeasure in the programning change. 

Council discussion follmed. On -ion of Mayor Pro T-re 
Snider, Murphy second, Council directed the City Clerk to 
forward the following letter to the General Manager of Lodi 
Cable Television and to its parent capany in Seattle: 

Ms. Deanna Enriqht 
General Manager 
Lodi Cable Television 
1521 south Stockton Street 
m i ,  CA 95240 

 ear M s .  might: 

This letter is to apprise you of the extraordinay n w s W  of 
telephone calls, letters, and per~onal contacts Lcdi City 
Council Wn-krs have received f m  the citizens of this 
Cormnulity, opposing the prcqram changes recently announced 
by you for Lodi Cable Television. 

We certainly realize that under existing law and the current 
applicable City ordinance, the City Council of t h i s  City has 
no authority in dictating Lodi Cable Television proqraming 
or p r q r a m i n g  fomt. 
this Cunrunity, m d x r s  of the City Council are privildged 
to a special insight as to the pulse of t h i s  Carmomity. 
Based on the informtion and-opinions received, we wish to 
suggest that you consider conducting a mre extensive survey 
of viewers prcqramning priorities. 
survey could be included in your next service billing, and 
would provide you with valuable informtion as to the 
television proqramning priorities within this Camunity. 

However, as elected officials of 

Such a proqramning 



4ti -A 
I ,  . Contimed July 6 ,  1983 

1 

I -  

LETIER REC'D 
FRf)M A?TORNEY 
BRENTON BLEIFX 
RE PROPOSED 
REDEvEmmm 
AGENCY W 
LODI 

USE PERE.IIT - 
LCCATED AT 
102-122 W S E N  
D m ,  LODI 

We sincerely hope that  you w i l l  be amiable to t h i s  
suggestion which we feel w i l l  benefit Lcd.i C a b l e  Television 
as  w e l l  as its viewing public. 

City Council 
City of Lodi 

Following receipt of a letter from Attorney Brenton Bleier 
regarding a proposed Redevelopnt Agency in the City of 
Lcd i ,  on rrotion of Mayor Pro Tempore Snider, Murphy second, 
the m a t t e r  w a s  referred t o  s taff  for  review and 
recamendation. 

City Cle rk  Reimhe presented a letter which had been 
received from M r .  Leslie Flurzburger regarding a U s e  Pennit 
for a Flea Market located a t  102-122 Hansen Drive, Lodi. 
Comrmnity Developrent Director S c h r d e r  apprised the 
Council of the status of the matter and that it w a s  
presently under consideration by the Icdi City Planning 
Cmmission. Because it is presently under review by the 
Planning COmnission, no f o m l  action was ' d e n  by the 
Council on the mtter. 

City C l e r k  Wimche presented a letter and report which had 
been received from Mayor Paul E. Zeltner, U.S. Conference of 
Mayors Cable Task Force regarding the S.66 Fan G u t  Network. 
N o  formal action w a s  taken by the Council on the matter. 

Following presentation of a letter from the Lcdi-Tokay 
Rotary Club, Council, on mt ion  of Council i%ker Snider,  
Pinkerton second, accept& LOdi-Tokay Rotary C l u b ' s  offer t o  
adapt Dial-A-Ride spnsorship as the i r  CCHmomity service 
project for t h i s  caning year and offered Staff time and 
statistical data as requested i n  their letter. 

PRAISE GIVEN Council Member Murphy extended q r e c i a t i o n  t o  the law 
TO LAW ENFow=E- enforcemnt officers involved in  the recent drug raid and 
MENT AGENCIES ON arrests that f O l l d .  
RECENT DRUG RAID 

PRoposED FEE 
REDUCTION FOR 
S M O R  CITIZEXS for senior citizens. Council discussion fol~ow€d w i t h  
AT L ~ ~ D I  LAKE 
PARK 

Council P k m b e r  Robert Murphy apprised the Council t h a t  he 
has had requests to reduce the entrance fees a t  Lodi Lake 

questions being directed t o  Staff. Council Member Pinkerton 
indicated that he f e l t  it would be discriminatory to reduce 
the fee for one s-t of the ccmunity. Mayor Olson, with 
the tacit concurrence of the other council Members directed 
t h a t  the City Clerk place this ratter on the agenda for the 
regular Council meeting of July 20, 1983. 

APPOIN?MEJTS To Mayor Olson ,  with Council's concurrence, on mtion of 
VARIOUS BOARDS Council Member Pinkerton, Snider second, appointed Louise 
AND mESSIoNS Zastrow t o  the Lodi Library Board of Trustees for a three 

year term ending June 30, 1986. 

b y o r  Olson, with Council's concurrence, on rrotion of 
Council Member Pinkerton, Murphy second, made the following 
appin tnwts  t o  the San.  JoaW County Council of 
Governnwts : 

Evelyn Olson, Principal Unspecified Term 

John "Randy" Snider, Alternate Unspecified Term 



Continued July 6, 1983 

C W m S  BY 
CITY COUNCIL 

ROITEN APPLE 
AWWD people who park in handicapped parking areas. Mayor Olson 

Mayor Olson proposed that a "Rotten Apple Award" be made to 

indicated that she has received a number of complaints of 
this nature. 

CWNEXTS BY THE There were no persons in the audience wishing to speak 
PUBLIC ON NON under this seqmnt of the agenda. 
AGENDA ITEMS 

- 

REPOKL'S OF THE 
CITY m m  

P-T FOR RFSE Folkwing intrduction of the mtter by City Manager Glaves, 
INCREASE Assistant City 14anager G l e n n  reported that on Tuesday 

aftemcon, July 21, 1983, he had received a request from 
Sanitary City Disposal Carpany, Inc., to increase all 

p: 'Iw- residential and cornrercial rates by 12.0%. 

---* SANITARY CITY 
d L :  ,.iDISPOSAL CO., 

L 

M r .  G l e n n  m t  with Mr. David Vaccarezza and his accountant, 
Marshall Peters, to review kis request. His request is 
based upon an agreed-upon formula wh ich  basically allows 
S a n i t a r y  City to recapture their projected costs, plus 6%. 

Their proposal includes new pieces of equiprent and 
additional staff. Mr. Glenn indicated he did not have 
sufficient time to carefully analyze these managerrwt 
decisions. According to M r .  Vaccarezza, there will be a 
payoff on these investments in 1-r potential costs in the 
future. 

Their operating budget is 8.7% greater than last year's. 
this must be added $12,539 for fuel adjustrwnt charges. 

Hawever, based upon the projections rrade by M r .  Vaccarezza, 
including the additional staff and equiprent, a 10.0% rate 
adjustmnt is appropriate. 

Discussion follmed with questions being directed to Staff, 

To 

ORDINANCE NO. Council Mesnber Pirikerton then m e d  for introduction of 
1289alXTRODUCED Ordinance No. 1289aamnding Section 11-3 of the City code of 
INCREFSING the City of Lodi, entitled "Collection Fates for Garbage 
SANITARY CITY Services: thereby increasing refuse rates within the City 
DISPOSAL C€FPANY for all residential and canercia1 refuse by 10%". The 
REnrSE RATES mtion was seconded by Council Member Murphy and carried by 

unmhous vote of all those Council W s  present. 

LABOR 
NEGOTIATIONS 

Follcwing introduction by City Manager Glaves, Assistant 
City Manager G l e n n  apprised the Council thdt Negotiations 
with the Maintenance and Operators Unit and the General 

\ -  Services Unit are now ccsnplete with notification of 
agreement received fran those Units on Thursday, June 30, 
1983. 

\ -  

The major points in the agreement are: 

1. Clarification of language regarding hours of work, 
overtirre, status of employees, seniority, 
representation, and grievance procedures. 

2. m y e a r  term. 

3. Salary provisions: 



44 Continued J u l y  6 ,  1983 

RES. NO. 83-65 
_ " ?  -22G 

a )  July 4 ,  1983: 

i) 

ii) 

4% across the board salary increase; 

0.5% additional City contribution t o  
Deferred Corrpensation; 

b) July 2 ,  1984: 

i) Cost of l iv ing  increase equal t o  CIP 
with a f loor  of 3% and a ce i l ing  of 5%; 

0.5% additional City contribution t o  
Deferred Campensation; 

ii) 

4.  Medical Insurance: 

a) July 4 ,  1983: 

i) Increase basic r m  rate t o  $2lO/day 

ii) City contribution: 

Employee $76.43 
D e p d e n t  $60.30 

b) July 2 ,  1984: 

i) Increase basic roan rate 

ii) City t o  pay any premium iqcreases 

Dental Insurance: 

City t o  increase contribution $1.00 per mnth i n  
July 1983 and pay any additional employee premium 
Lxreases during t e r m .  

5. Vision Care: 

Add vision care plan in August 1984. 

Probation f o r  a l l  errployees extended to 1 year. 6. 

The agreerrwt w i t h  the Ut i l i t y  Workers provides f o r  a 7.5% 
salary increase on July 4 and increased contributions fo r  
medical and dental  insurance. 

.- 

On m t i o n  of Council Wmbr Pinkerton, Murphy second, 
Council received fo r  f i l i n g  the  d r a f t  Mermranda of 
Uncierstanding for the  various units.  

On m t i o n  of Mayor Pro T e m p r e  Snider, Pinkerton second, 
Council adopted Resolution No. 83-65 increasing the salary 
for a l l  classified employees in the General Services and 
Maintenance and. Operators U n i t  by 4.0% effective July 4 ,  
1983, and the salaries of a l l  c lass i f ied  employees in the 
Uti l i ty  Unit by 7.58. 

On m t i o n  of Council Member Murphy, Snider second, Council 
adopted Resolution No.  83-66 increasing the Ci ty ' s  
contribution t o  each c lass i f ied  employee in the Maintenance 
and Operators Unit  and General Services Unit by 0.53 of the 
employee ' s salary. 

On m t i o n  of Council tkker~ Murphy, Snider second, Council 
adopted Resolution No. 83-67 authorizing Pac i f ic  Mutual t o  
pay $210 per day in the hospital  fo r  a l l  employees excepting 
rra3mbers of the  Police and Fi re  Units e f fec t ive  August 1, 
1983 and to  pay the fo l lming  m u n t s  for  deal insurance: 



Continued July 6 ,  1983 

Employee $57.49 

Dependent 

General Services $60.30 

All Others $79.24 

NOR CAL TRB43F-S 
To PROMOTE 

City Manager Glaves apprised the Council t h a t  the N o e l  

be allawed t o  p r m t e  a bingo g m  in Lodi t o  be held one 
evening per week with the following conditions: 

- Tremors of Lcd i  have approached the City proposing that  they 
Bma , -/? 

1 -  
d 

1. 

2 .  

3. 

4. 

5 .  

6. 

The need for  a small room within the building that 
they w i l l  use periodically, usually 2 to 3 tines per 
mnth, for regular rreetings year-round. 

Suggested Rfntal $85.00 per mnth, or $1,020.00 

U s e  of the Main Hall one night per week 
year-round. 

Suggested rental $700.00 per mnth, or  $8,400.00 

The Trmrs would also purchase 40 
folding tables, which muld becaw the 
property of the City of Lodi. 

E s t .  cost - 40 x $60.00 

It is  also understood that  the %errors 
would furnish t teir own to te  boards, 
speaker system, and other necessary needs 
t o  conduct a successful bingo oprat ion.  

The Tremrs would clean said fac i l i ty ,  
both the -11 roan  and main h a l l ,  a f te r  
each use or  a t  least return s m  t o  a 
presentable condition. 

The Trermrs would furnish the City of 
Icdi w i t h  insurance as requested by 
the City Attorney to cover a l l  necessary 
l i ab i l i t i es .  

$2,400.00 

Under the proposed agreerrent, the City of Lodi: 

Would furnish the space requirements, present tables and 
adequate n m k r  of chairs needed t o  seat a t  least  500 
patrons. The City would incur u t i l i t y  costs and provide 
equiprent needs t o  maintain building, such as brwms, 
cleaners, mps, etc. The City muld also allow the Tremors 
concession privileges during regular Bingo meting nights. 

I t  is also understood that t h i s  agreemnt is to run for  
three years as suggested, a t  which time it w i l l  be reviewed. 
I t  is also aqreed that either party can cancel said 
a q r m t  in w r i t i n g  with 30-day notice. 

COUNCIL GRAKTS A brief history of the N o r C a l  Tremors of Lodi was presented 
REQUEST OF for  Council’s information. Dismssion foll& with 
NOR CAI, TEWXIFS questions being directed to Staf f .  
To HOLD BI” Member Pinkerton, Murphy seconc!, Council granted permission 
GAMES IN LODI to  the No,Kal  Tremrs t o  p r m t e  bingo g m s  in Lodi t o  be 
AT CITY held one evening per week  with conditions heretofore set 
FACILITY forth and directed the City Attorney t o  prepare the 

appropriate agreexiit. 

On mtion of Council 



Continued July 6, 1983 

PrnrnSED 

L , ::- 
,- STADILN PARKING 

LOT 

' ,  
I .  

I 

Agenda item K-4 - "Approval of Salas Pzrk Parking Lot 
Improvements'' was introduced by City Manager Glaves. Public 
Works Director Ronsko apprised the Council that the funds 
for the street ixprovmts and the ccmpletion of the 
on-site landscaping (from existing fence to back of 
sidewalk) have been previously allxated by the City 
Council. Hcwever, funds for the parking lot have not been 
allocated. It is estimated 'chat the parkhg lot including 
engineering and contingencies will cost approximately 
$103,000. 

The plans and specifications for the parking lot work and 
the street improvements are approxirrately 95% cmplete and 
can be brought to the City Council for approval at its 
regularly scheduled mting of July 20, 1983. 
proposed 180 stall parking lot was presented for Council's 
perusal. 

Following discussion, Council, on mtion of Mayor Pro 
T q r e  Snider, Murphy second, approved funding for the 
preparation of plans and specifications for Salas Park 
lrnproverrwts . 
Agenda item K-5 - "Proposed mroven-ents to Stadium Parking 
Lot" was introduced by City Manaqer Glaves. Public Works 
Director Ronsko then apprised the Council that it is 
recormended that if the City undertakes t h i s  project, that 
the paving be done at this tifie. 
stadium parking lot indicates ultirmte improvements 
including paving will cost approxirmtely $150,000. 
Grape and Wine Festival providing $20,000 for these 
irnprovemnts, $130,000 will have to be appropriated by the 
City Council. 
the mnies must be approved at the Council neetbq of July 
6, 1983. If the funds are allocated th is  departnwt will 
imediately obtain a consulting engineering firm to do the 
design in order that the plans and specifications can be 
brought to the Council for approval on Auqust 3, 1983. 

Follcwhg discussion, Council, on mtion of Mayor Pro 
Tempore Snider, Pinkerton second, approved funding for the 
preparation of plans and specifications for S t a d i m  Parking 
Lot Improvenwts. 

Council was apprised that the following quotations have been 
received by Max Elson Insurance, the City's Agent of Record, 
fran five firms seeking to handle the City's Drcess Workers 
Compensation Insurance, which expires July 1, 1983. 

A copy of the 

An estimate for the 

Based on 

If t h i s  work is to be completed this sun-mr, 

Deposit & 
company Limit Min. Prem. - Rate 

Employers Reins. $5,000,000 $ 10,000. -159 
General Reininsur. 5,000,000 12,000. * 190 
Allianz 5,000,000 11,330. -180 
Shand Mrahan 5,000,000 11,520. .183 
Indus. Underwriters Statutory 18,263. ,290 

Based on Staff's reconanendation, Council, on mtion of 
Council Member Pinkerton. Snider second, acceoted the 
propcsal from f&ployers wins. Corporation for Excess 

heretofore set forth. 
INSUPANCE POLICY Worker's Compensation Insurance for F.Y. 1983-84 as 

F!EQXST FOR 
ALTHORIZATION Computer Needs Study" appriSing the Council *at presently, 
FOR CENPUI'ER 
m s  STUDY operation. All of the existing data processing applications 

City Manager Glaves introduced Agenda item K-7 - "Authorize 

the City of Icdi has an IBM System/34 canuputer in 

are Finance Deparbwnt related, such as: utility billing, 
Fyroll, general ledgers, accounts payable, appropriations, 
revenues, etc. 



Contimed July 6 ,  1983 

Several other departroents in  the City have requested new 
data processing services and, i n  s m  cases, employees have 
eve? brought in their own micro c q u t e r s  t o  establish 
indepzndent i n f o m t i o n  systems tha t  are n e w .  In the 
past year  the City has also invested in  word processors t o  
supplement i t s  centralized data processing equiprent. 

With the increasing requests for i n f o m t i o n  systems, the 
inves-tnwts the City has in  additional data processing 
equipwnt and the rapidly advancing technology, the real  
concern i s  t o  see t o  it that the City establish an 
organized, long-range i n f o m t i o n  system plan. 

It is  fe l t  that it i s  essential t o  develop, through 
depaPcrwnta1 interviews, a list of data processing 
infomation requiraents. Prior i t ies  would have t o  be 
established based u p n  the following: i n f o m t i o n  t o  be 
provided t o  the public, information t o  be provided t o  staff  
and cost savings t o  the City. It would also be necessary t o  
determine the need for the use of micro or  personal 
computers as t o  whether they be interconnected t o  the City's 
mainframe computer or  be a stand alone uni t  based u p n  the 
data base of the informtion system. 

C i t y  Manager Glaves indicated that Finance Director Robert 
Holm has invited the City's indepndent audit firm of Ernst 
and Whinney t o  prepare a proposal t o  accomplish these 
objectives. Ernst and Whinney has performed the annual 
audits of the City's records since 1976 and are not only 
thoroughly familiar with the City's financial transactions 
but also have audited the City's data processing operations 
each and every year. In their  proposal Ernst and Whinney 
plans t o  use their  most qualified data processing personnel 
out of their San  Francisco and S a c r m t o  offices. The cost 
of their  proposal, including out of pocket expense, would 
not exceed $12,300. 

A very lengthy discussion followed with questions being 
directed to Staff. 

Mayor Pro T e m p r e  Snider then mved t o  authorize the 
auditing firm of Ernst and Whinney t o  conduct a Computer 
N e e d s  Study within the City of L c d i  a t  a cost no t  t o  exceed 
$12,300. The mt ion  was seconded by Mayor Olson but failed 
t o  carry by the following vote: 

Ayes: Council Members - Snider and Olson (Mayor) 

N o e s :  Council W r s  - rslurphy and Pinkerton 

Absent: Council Members - Reid 

Following additional discussion, Mayor Olson, w i t h  the tacit 
concurrence of the other council Members directed the City 
Cle rk  t o  place th i s  m a t t e r  on the agenda for the July 20, 
1983 meeting requesting additional informtion including a 
copy of the proposal s u h i t t e d  by the f i rm of Ernst and 
Whinney . 


